for the business operations of the Group and will strengthen the Group’s financial position,
enlarge shareholders’ base of the Company which may in turn enhance the liquidity of the
Shares, provide working capital to the Group to meet any financial obligations of the Group
and ensure the Company will receive the remaining €1,500,000 from the Vendor.

The Directors consider that the Placing Agreement is entered into upon normal commercial
terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent and
the terms of the Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and the placing commission)
are fair and reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a
whole.

– 8 –

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing (assuming
that there are no other changes in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this
announcement up to and immediately after completion of the Placing) are as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after completion
of the Placing (assuming all the
Placing Shares are fully placed)

Number of
Shares Approx. %

Number of
Shares Approx. %

Mr. Li Wing Sang (Note 1) 589,699,200 9.02% 589,699,200 8.38%
Mr. Chiu Chi Hong (Note 1) 67,276,000 1.03% 67,276,000 0.96%
Mr. Liu Xinsheng (Note 1) 68,470,400 1.05% 68,470,400 0.97%
Mr. Lee Tsz Hang (Note 1) 64,370,000 0.98% 64,370,000 0.91%

Sub-total 789,815,600 12.08% 789,815,600 11.22%

Public Shareholders
The Placees – – 500,000,000 7.11%
Other public Shareholders 5,747,046,444 87.92% 5,747,046,444 81.67%

Total 6,536,862,044 100.00% 7,036,862,044 100.00%

Notes:

1. Mr. Li Wing Sang, Mr. Chiu Chi Hong, Mr. Liu Xinsheng and Mr. Lee Tsz Hang are Directors.

2. Certain percentage figures included in the above table have been subject to rounding adjustments.
Accordingly, figures shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding them.

– 9 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The proposed placing of up to 1,300,000,000 Shares under general mandate and the proposed
placing of up to 1,300,000,000 Shares under specific mandate were subsequently lapsed and
terminated on 31 August 2016 as disclosed in the announcements of the Company dated 7